




 

 

January 21, 2026 
 
 
Ms. Heather Bailey, Ph. D. 

Preservation Planner 

Neighborhood Planning, Preservation + Design Section 

City of Madison Department of Planning, Community and Economic Development 

215 Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd., Ste 017 

Madison, Wisconsin 53703 
 

 
Re: Letter of Intent – Landmarks Submittal 
2 Mills St and 1111-1135 Regent St 
KBA Project #2526 

Ms. Heather Bailey: 

The following is submitted together with the plans and application for the Landmarks staff consideration 

of approval. 
 
Organizational Structure: 

 

Owner: 
Peerless Development 
105 S. York St. Suite 350 
Elmhurst, IL  60126 
(773) 562-2485 
Contact: Joe Patrick 
Email: jpatrick@peerlessdev.com 

Architect: 
Knothe & Bruce Architects, LLC 

8401 Greenway Blvd., Ste 900 
Middleton, WI 53562 
(608) 836-3690 
Contact: Kevin Burow 
Email: kburow@knothebruce.com  

 
Introduction: 
This proposed multi-use residential development involves the redevelopment of 2 S Mills St and 1111-
1135 Regent Street located on the south side of Regent Street in between S Mills and S Charter 
Streets. Located in the Regent Street area, the site is currently occupied by a restaurant, parking lot and 
floral shop. This application requests permission for the removal of the existing buildings for the 
development of a new 6-story mixed-use building including 113 dwelling units, 60 underground parking 
stalls and approximately 1,300 SF of commercial space. The site is currently zoned TSS and will remain 

TSS zoning for the proposed redevelopment. 
 
Demolition Information 
The existing buildings were most recently used as a mixed-use building (restaurant and apartments) 
and a floral shop. It is not economically feasible to move or reuse the existing structures. The site is 
located in a vibrant area of the city amongst the UW Campus and is currently underutilized and would 
be better utilized as a higher density mixed-use property. The demolition standards will be met, and a 
Re-use and Recycling Plan will be submitted prior to the deconstruction of the existing structures. 

 
 
 

 



The buildings will be demolished using a backhoe; no explosives will be used for demolition. During 

demolition, concrete, brick and block from walls will be separated or hauled off site for reuse as clean 

fill or recycled as base material. Metals from the structure, electrical, ductwork, piping, windows and 

building materials will be separated and placed in the metal salvage/recycle containers. Asphalt will be 

hauled to an asphalt plant for recycling. 
 
The demolition of the structures will occur in Fall of 2026 and take no longer than (1) month to 

complete. 
 
Construction Information 
Please see attached Property Lookup and Commercial Property Record. 

Thank you for your time and consideration of our proposal. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

 
Kevin Burow, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP 
Managing Member 
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Lisa Ruth Krueger

From: Lisa Ruth Krueger

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 9:20 AM

To: Evers, Tag; Aris Blevins; John Perkins

Cc: Joe Patrick; Ryan Cohen; Matthew Tills; Marina Belotserkovskaia; Kevin Burow

Subject: 2 S Mills St and 1111-1135 Regent St Development - 30 Day Notice of Land Use 

Application Submittal

Good morning Alder Evers and the Greenbush Neighborhood Association, 

  

On behalf of our client, Peerless Development, we wanted to formally inform you of our intent to submit a Land Use 

Application for the development of 2 S Mills St and 1111-1135 Regent St.   

 

This development would entail the demolition of the 2 S Mills and 1135 Regent St buildings in order to construct a 6-

story mixed use building with 113 apartment units, 60 underground parking stalls and approximately 1300 SF of 

commercial space. This is located in the TSS zoning district and will remain TSS zoning. This project is also within the 

Transit Oriented Development (TOD) Overlay District.  

 

We are planning on submitting the Land Use Application submittal no earlier than March 2, 2026.  

  

Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information. 

  

Thank you, 

Lisa Ruth 

 

 

 

 

Lisa Ruth Krueger | Permit Specialist 

Direct: 608.270.8146  

 lrkrueger@knothebruce.com  
  

  Office: 608.836.3690 

www.knothebruce.com  
8401 Greenway Blvd , Suite 900, Middleton, WI 53562   
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Lisa Ruth Krueger

From: noreply@cityofmadison.com

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 9:24 AM

To: Lisa Ruth Krueger

Subject: City of Madison Demolition Notification Request Confirmation

CAUTION: External email. 

 

Dear applicant, 

 

Your demoli�on permit no�fica�on message has been received by the no�fica�on administrator and will be reviewed 

prior to pos�ng within three business days. For more informa�on on the demoli�on permit pre-applica�on no�fica�on 

requirement, please contact the City of Madison Planning Division at (608) 266-4635. 

 

This is an automated reply, please do not reply to this email. 
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Lisa Ruth Krueger

From: noreply@cityofmadison.com

Sent: Thursday, January 15, 2026 9:30 AM

To: Lisa Ruth Krueger

Subject: City of Madison Demolition Notification Approved

CAUTION: External email. 

 

Dear applicant, 

 

Please be advised that your demoli"on permit no"fica"on message was sent to all interested par"es registered with the 

City of Madison on January 15, 2026 at 9:30 AM. Your demoli"on permit applica"on can be filed with the Zoning Office, 

215 Mar"n Luther King Jr. Blvd, Suite 017, on the next business day following 30 days of the pos"ng of this no"fica"on 

message. Please consult the annual Plan Commission schedule for applica"on deadline days and the corresponding Plan 

Commission hearing dates. For more informa"on on filing your Plan Commission applica"on for a demoli"on permit, 

please contact the City of Madison Planning Division at (608) 266-4635. 

 

 



City of Madison Property Information
Property Address: 1135 Regent St
Parcel Number: 070922401058 

Information current as of: 1/15/26 06:00AM
OWNER(S)

CHOLES FAMILY TRUST 
DEONESA CHOLES LIV TRUST 

1135 REGENT ST 
MADISON, WI 53715-1291 

REFUSE COLLECTION

District: 08D

SCHOOLS

District: Madison

PROPERTY VALUE 
Assessment Year Land Improvements Total
2024 $407,000 $394,800 $801,800
2025 $407,000 $443,000 $850,000

2025 TAX INFORMATION
Net Taxes: $15,766.59
Special Assessment: $2,190.99
Other: $0.00
Total: $17,957.58

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Type: Store 1 sty sm Property Class: Commercial
Zoning: WP-27, TSS Lot Size: 18,570 sq ft
Frontage: 175 - Regent St Water Frontage: NO
TIF District: 48 Assessment Area: 9924

COMMERCIAL BUILDING INFORMATION
Please contact assessor@cityofmadison.com for Commercial Property Data. 

Property Information Questions?
Assessor's Office 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Room 101 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342 
Phone: (608) 266-4531 
Email: assessor@cityofmadison.com

mailto:assessor@cityofmadison.com
mailto:assessor@cityofmadison.com


City of Madison Property Information
Property Address: 1135 Regent St
Parcel Number: 070922401058 

Information current as of: 1/15/26 06:00AM
OWNER(S)

CHOLES FAMILY TRUST 
DEONESA CHOLES LIV TRUST 

1135 REGENT ST 
MADISON, WI 53715-1291 

REFUSE COLLECTION

District: 08D

SCHOOLS

District: Madison

PROPERTY VALUE 
Assessment Year Land Improvements Total
2024 $407,000 $394,800 $801,800
2025 $407,000 $443,000 $850,000

2025 TAX INFORMATION
Net Taxes: $15,766.59
Special Assessment: $2,190.99
Other: $0.00
Total: $17,957.58

PROPERTY INFORMATION
Property Type: Store 1 sty sm Property Class: Commercial
Zoning: WP-27, TSS Lot Size: 18,570 sq ft
Frontage: 175 - Regent St Water Frontage: NO
TIF District: 48 Assessment Area: 9924

COMMERCIAL BUILDING INFORMATION
Please contact assessor@cityofmadison.com for Commercial Property Data. 

SALE/CONVEYANCE DETAILS (includes sales and other forms of conveyances)
Information current as of: 1/15/26 06:00AM
Grantor: CHOLES, DEONESA C 
Grantee: CHOLES LIV TRUST, DEONESA 
Date of Conveyance: 1/2018 Conveyance Price: $0.00
Conveyance Type: Warranty Deed
Grantor: CHOLES EST, STANLEY F 
Grantee: CHOLES, DEONESA C 
Date of Conveyance: 1/2006 Conveyance Price: $0.00
Conveyance Type: Other
Grantor: CHOLES EST, STANLEY F 
Grantee: CHOLES FAMILY TRUST 
Date of Conveyance: 1/2006 Conveyance Price: $0.00
Conveyance Type: Other

mailto:assessor@cityofmadison.com


Grantor:
Grantee:
Date of Conveyance: 10/1975 Conveyance Price: $30,000.00
Conveyance Type: Warranty Deed

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Information current as of: 1/15/26 06:00AM 
Notice: This description may be abbreviated and is for assessment purposes only. It should not be used to
transfer property

Lot Number: 0
Block: 0
BOWENS SECOND ADD LOTS 3 THRU 7, BLOCK 3 

Property Information Questions?
Assessor's Office 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Room 101 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342 
Phone: (608) 266-4531 
Email: assessor@cityofmadison.com

REAL PROPERTY TAX INFORMATION FOR 2025 
Information current as of: 1/15/26 07:00AM
Category Assessed Value Average Assessment Ratio Est. Fair Market Value
Land 407,000 97.430000% 417,736
Improvements 443,000 97.430000% 454,685
Total 850,000 97.430000% 872,421
Net Assessed Value Rate (mill rate) 0.018656312
School Levy Tax Credit -1,469.25
 
Taxing Jurisdiction 2024 Net Tax 2025 Net Tax % Tax Change
DANE COUNTY 1,907.51 2,002.91 5.0%
MATC 511.81 523.05 2.2%
CITY OF MADISON 5,856.77 5,952.75 1.6%
MADISON SCHOOL 5,918.15 7,379.16 24.7%
Total 14,194.24 15,857.87 11.7%
First Dollar Credit -83.53 -91.28 9.3%
Lottery & Gaming Credit 0.00 0.00 0.0%
Net Property Tax 14,110.71 15,766.59 11.7%
 
Specials
SIDEWALK  149.12  
DELINQUENT MUNICIPAL
SERVICES BILL  2,041.87  

 
Total Due
Installment Due Date  
First Installment 1/31/2026 $6,132.63
Second Installment 3/31/2026 $3,941.65
Third Installment 5/31/2026 $3,941.65
Fourth Installment 7/31/2026 $3,941.65
Full Amount 1/31/2026 $17,957.58

mailto:assessor@cityofmadison.com


Transaction Information
Please note: As of today’s date, no payments have been received on this parcel.

Tax Information Questions?
Treasury 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Room 101 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342
Phone: (608) 266-4771 
Email: treasury@cityofmadison.com 

Disclaimer: The City of Madison collects and displays tax payments only for the current tax season of December
through July 31st. If you have questions regarding property taxes for prior tax years, please contact the Dane
County Treasurer's Office at (608) 266-4151 or for tax payment history, go to Dane County's Access Dane. 

REAL PROPERTY TAX REFERENDA INFORMATION FOR 2025 
Information current as of: 1/15/26 07:00AM
For informational purposes only - Voter approved temporary tax increases

Taxing Jurisdiction Total Additional
Taxes

Total Additional Taxes Applied to
Property Year Increase Ends

MADISON SCHOOL,
RF-4990 17,657,279.75 340.72 2042

MADISON SCHOOL,
RF-5930 36,841,519.78 710.90 2045

For informational purposes only - Wisconsin law requires information to be displayed for any temporary property
tax increases approved through a referendum or resolution by a county, municipality, school district, or technical
college. If you would like more information, contact the taxing jurisdiction directly. 

Tax Referenda Information Questions?
Treasury 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Room 101 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3342
Phone: (608) 266-4771 
Email: treasury@cityofmadison.com 

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
Information current as of: 1/14/26 10:00PM
There are three (3) types of special assessments. 

Final assessments and charges are the actual amounts due for completed work. 
Preliminary assessments are estimated amounts for work in progress. 
Deferred assessments are those for which payment is deferred until certain conditions are met, or which
indicate potential future assessments or charges on a property. Deferred assessments and charges may be
subject to accrued interest or indexing. 
For more information, please call (608) 266-4008.

Special assessments may be required to be paid as part of a property sale or refinancing. 

If a preliminary assessment is paid and the subsequent final assessment is less, a refund will be issued as a credit
to the owner of record on the next tax bill after the final is approved, unless refund information is provided with
the payment or to the City Finance Office. 

Special/Charge Year Type Interest
Rate

Original
Assessment

Outstanding
Principal

SIDEWALK 2022 FINAL 2.000 $ 716.91 $ 143.38

Special Assessment Questions?
Finance Office 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard, Room 406 
Madison, Wisconsin 53703-3345 
Phone: 266-4671 
Email: finance@cityofmadison.com

mailto:treasury@cityofmadison.com
https://accessdane.countyofdane.com/070922401058
mailto:treasury@cityofmadison.com
mailto:finance@cityofmadison.com
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING
IS BASED ON FIELD LOCATIONS AND/OR RECORDS FURNISHED BY
MUNICIPALITIES AND UTILITY COMPANIES. THE LOCATION AND
ACCURACY OF WHICH CANNOT BE GUARANTEED.  THERE MAY BE
ADDITIONAL UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS WITHIN THE
PROJECT AREA THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.

2. VERIFY ACTUAL LOCATIONS AND INVERTS IN THE FIELD.  ANY
POTENTIAL ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION.

3. WORK TO BE COMPLETED IS INDICATED IN BOLD TYPE LINES AND
EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE INDICATED BY LIGHT TYPE LINES.

4. ELECTRONIC CIVIL FILES ARE AVAILABLE UPON WRITTEN REQUEST.  DO
NOT USE ELECTRONIC CIVIL FILES TO LAYOUT FOUNDATIONS, COLUMN
LINES, LIGHT POLES, OR OTHER NON CIVIL SITE WORK.  REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS OF BUILDING AND
ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES.

5. SEE SHEET C400 FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF EROSION CONTROL NOTES
AND DETAILS.  EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED
PRIOR TO START OF LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES.

6. DO NOT BEGIN LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES UNTIL AN EROSION
CONTROL PERMIT IS OBTAINED FROM LOCAL JURISDICTION.
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THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS MAP IS BASED
ON FIELD MARKINGS AND INFORMATION FURNISHED BY UTILITY
COMPANIES AND THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY.  WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS
BELIEVED TO BE RELIABLE, ITS ACCURACY AND COMPLETENESS CANNOT
BE GUARANTEED.
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